

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents,

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

PHILIP KATZ
LYNN W. MEHLER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

EVA M. SCHIFINI
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE E. STETSON
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS STEMPEL
MARLAN GOLDEN
DANA A. RAPHAEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Danco Laboratories, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE STATES’ INTERVENTION BELOW HAS NO EFFECT ON THIS COURT’S REVIEW	5
A. The States Are Not Parties To The Preliminary Injunction On Review.....	5
B. Respondents’ Suit Should Be Dismissed If This Court Finds Respondents Lack Standing.....	7
II. THE STATES LACK STANDING.....	9
III. INTERVENTION IS INAPPROPRIATE HERE.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Aeronautical Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 983 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Arkoma Assocs. v. Carden</i> , 904 F.2d 5 (5th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Atkins v. N.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 418 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1969)	8
<i>Benavidez v. Eu</i> , 34 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Buckley v. Ill. Jud. Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	11, 12
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023)	6
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	12
<i>Disability Advocs., Inc. v. N.Y. Coal. for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) (per curiam)	15
<i>Fuller v. Volk</i> , 351 F.2d 323 (3d Cir. 1965)	8
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	6
<i>Horn v. Eltra Corp.</i> , 686 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1982)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Indus. Commc'ns & Elecs., Inc. v. Town of Alton</i> , 646 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	8
<i>Mattice v. Meyer</i> , 353 F.2d 316 (8th Cir. 1965)	8
<i>Miller v. Alamo</i> , 975 F.2d 547 (8th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Miller & Miller Auctioneers, Inc. v. G. W. Murphy Indus., Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 893 (10th Cir. 1973)	8, 9
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	16
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	8
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 32 (2023)	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of State Util. Consumer Advocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1533 (2019)	6
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	12
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Texas Portland Cement Co. v. McCord, 233 U.S. 157 (1914)</i>	8
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)</i>	6, 7
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)</i>	12
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(A).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C).....	9
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1918 (3d ed. Apr. 2023 update)	9
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 14D Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3815 (4th ed. Apr. 2023 update)	9
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 6.16.(C) (11th ed. 2019).....	14, 17
